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 Component — Commissioner's Office

Component: Commissioner's Office

Contribution to Department's Mission

The Commissioner’s Office offers policy direction and management support to the divisions who provide support,
safety, and personal well-being for vulnerable Alaskans.

• Provide leadership and strategic direction for the department.
• Provide management oversight to all divisions within the department.
• Ensure the department achieves its goals within budgetary, statutory, and regulatory parameters.
• Coordinate all legislative activities for the department, including legislative inquiries, preparation of
department fiscal notes, and coordinating testimony for committee hearings.
• Interact with constituents, public and private stakeholders, and the legislature to uphold department values
and achieve its mission to provide support, safety, and personal well-being for vulnerable Alaskans.

Core Services

Provide support, safety, and personal well-being for vulnerable Alaskans.
Provide quality of life in a safe living environment for Alaskans.
Strengthen Alaska families.
Protect vulnerable Alaskans.
Promote personal responsibility and accountable decisions by Alaskans.
Provide emergency and court-ordered inpatient psychiatric services.

Major Component Accomplishments in 2024

The Commissioner’s Office continues to focus support on department, divisions, staff, and services after the
reorganization of the former Department of Health and Social Services.

The Commissioner’s Office successfully completed several initiatives with the Department of Health including
the Behavioral Health Roadmap and the Comprehensive Integrated Mental Health Program Plan.
At the direction of the Commissioner’s Office, the department is actively engaged in several initiatives aimed
at improving the efficiency and effectiveness of Departmental Support Services. These initiatives include
innovative technology solutions as well as communication process improvements to achieve better outcomes
for the clients served by the department.

Key Component Challenges

Managing the significant recruitment and retention challenges of staff throughout the department, particularly
in the divisions that require 24/7 services.
Supporting a strong continuum of care for behavioral health/mental health needs for adults and children. The
department struggles with identifying appropriate services and care for the Alaskans they serve due to the
lack of service providers within communities in the state.

Significant Changes in Results to be Delivered in FY2026

The department’s vision is Service First and will continue to focus on customers’ needs and more efficient services,
increased communication, and the underlining goal of supporting Alaskan families and their communities.

Statutory and Regulatory Authority

AS 18 Health, Safety and Housing
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 Component — Commissioner's Office

AS 44.30 Department of Family and Community Services
AS 44.62 Administrative Procedures Act
AS 47.06 Welfare, Social Services and Institutions, Administration of Welfare, Social Services, and

Institutions
Article 7.4 The Constitution of the State of Alaska: Public Health
Article 7.5 The Constitution of the State of Alaska: Public Welfare

Contact Information

Contact: Marian Sweet, Administrative Services Director
Phone: (907) 465-1613
E-mail: marian.sweet@alaska.gov
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 Component — Commissioner's Office

Commissioner's Office
Personal Services Information

Authorized Positions Personal Services Costs
FY2025 

Management 
Plan

FY2026 
Governor Annual Salaries 1,244,298

Full-time 10 10 COLA 42,559
Part-time 0 0 Premium Pay 0
Nonpermanent 1 1 Annual Benefits 775,533

 Less 0.00% Vacancy Factor  (0)
Lump Sum Premium Pay 0

Totals 11 11 Total Personal Services 2,062,390

Position Classification Summary

Job Class Title Anchorage Fairbanks Juneau Others Total
Administrative Assistant 2 1 0 1 0 2
Commissioner 1 0 0 0 1
Deputy Commissioner 0 0 1 0 1
Executive Secretary 3 0 0 1 0 1
Program Coordinator 0 1 0 0 1
Project Analyst 1 0 0 0 1
Project Coordinator 0 0 2 0 2
Sp Asst Commr 2 0 0 2 0 2

Totals 3 1 7 0 11
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Component Detail All Funds
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Commissioner's Office (3304) Non-Formula Component
RDU: Departmental Support Services (715)

FY2024 Actuals FY2025 Enrolled FY2025
Authorized

FY2025
Management

Plan

FY2026
Governor

Adjusted Base

FY2026
Governor

FY2025 Management Plan vs
FY2026 Governor

1000 Personal Services 2,252.0 1,775.8 1,894.5 1,980.4 2,062.4 2,062.4 82.0 4.1%
2000 Travel 78.2 75.0 75.0 127.9 127.9 127.9 0.0 0.0%
3000 Services 1,010.3 881.6 881.6 272.6 301.8 301.8 29.2 10.7%
4000 Commodities 73.2 22.0 22.0 45.0 45.0 45.0 0.0 0.0%
5000 Capital Outlay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%
7000 Grants, Benefits 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%
8000 Miscellaneous 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Totals 3,413.7 2,754.4 2,873.1 2,425.9 2,537.1 2,537.1 111.2 4.6%
Fund Sources:
1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed) 860.8 711.7 732.7 806.1 811.1 811.1 5.0 0.6%
1003 GF/Match (UGF) 1,529.8 1,245.5 1,326.3 1,349.3 1,358.2 1,358.2 8.9 0.7%
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other) 280.5 253.6 270.5 270.5 280.8 280.8 10.3 3.8%
1037 GF/MH (UGF) 205.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%
1092 MHTAAR (Other) 537.6 543.6 543.6 0.0 87.0 87.0 87.0 100.0%

Unrestricted General (UGF) 1,734.8 1,245.5 1,326.3 1,349.3 1,358.2 1,358.2 8.9 0.7%
Designated General (DGF) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Other Funds 818.1 797.2 814.1 270.5 367.8 367.8 97.3 36.0%
Federal Funds 860.8 711.7 732.7 806.1 811.1 811.1 5.0 0.6%

Positions:
Permanent Full Time 16 10 10 10 10 10 0 0.0%
Permanent Part Time 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Non Permanent 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 0.0%
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Change Record Detail - Multiple Scenarios with Descriptions
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Commissioner's Office (3304)
RDU: Departmental Support Services (715)

Positions
Scenario/Change
Record Title

Trans
Type

Totals Personal
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, Benefits Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP

*****************************************   Changes From FY2025 Enrolled To FY2025 Authorized   *****************************************
FY2025 Enrolled

Enrolled 2,754.4 1,775.8 75.0 881.6 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10 0 1
1002 Fed Rcpts 711.7
1003 GF/Match 1,245.5
1007 I/A Rcpts 253.6
1092 MHTAAR 543.6

Compensation for Certain State Employees Ch5 SLA2024 (SB259) (Sec2 Ch7 SLA 2024 P53 L22 (HB268))
FisNot 69.6 69.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

1002 Fed Rcpts 12.3
1003 GF/Match 47.4
1007 I/A Rcpts 9.9

Five percent cost of living adjustment for employees not covered by a collective bargaining unit.:  $69.6

Compensation for Certain State Employees Ch5 SLA2024 (SB259) (Sec2 Ch7 SLA 2024 P53 L22 (HB268))
FisNot 49.1 49.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

1002 Fed Rcpts 8.7
1003 GF/Match 33.4
1007 I/A Rcpts 7.0

One salary step adjustment for employees not covered by a collective bargaining agreement.:  $49.1

Subtotal 2,873.1 1,894.5 75.0 881.6 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10 0 1

*****************************************   Changes From FY2025 Authorized To FY2025 Management Plan   *****************************************
Transfer from Administrative Services to Align Authority with Anticipated Expenditures

Trin 96.4 73.4 0.0 0.0 23.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0
1002 Fed Rcpts 73.4
1003 GF/Match 23.0

Transfer authority from Administrative Services to align with anticipated personal services and commodities expenditures. The remaining authority in
Administrative Services is sufficient to cover projected costs.

Transfer to Coordinated Health and Complex Care to Align Authority with Anticipated Expenditures
Trout -543.6 0.0 0.0 -543.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

1092 MHTAAR -543.6

Transfer authority to Coordinated Health and Complex Care to align authority with anticipated expenditures. The remaining Commissioner's Office authority is
sufficient to cover projected costs.
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Change Record Detail - Multiple Scenarios with Descriptions
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Commissioner's Office (3304)
RDU: Departmental Support Services (715)

Positions
Scenario/Change
Record Title

Trans
Type

Totals Personal
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, Benefits Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP

Align Authority with Anticipated Expenditures
LIT 0.0 12.5 52.9 -65.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

Transfer authority from services to personal services and travel to cover anticipated expenditures. The remaining services authority is sufficient to cover projected
costs.

Subtotal 2,425.9 1,980.4 127.9 272.6 45.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10 0 1

*****************************************   Changes From FY2025 Management Plan To FY2026 Governor Adjusted Base   *****************************************
MH Trust: Statewide Designation, Evaluation, Stabilization & Treatment Coordinator (FY21-FY27)

IncT 87.0 87.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0
1092 MHTAAR 87.0

Housed in the Commissioner’s office, this position will streamline the coordination and review process of all ex parte orders; currently performed by the
Department of Law paralegals in each judicial district across the state. The department will ensure timely coordination and review of all ex parte orders filed. This
position will create a single point of contact for the department and partners as well as be central to implementation of crisis services.

FY2026 Salary, Health Insurance, and Retirement Increases
SalAdj 80.2 80.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

1002 Fed Rcpts 25.0
1003 GF/Match 44.9
1007 I/A Rcpts 10.3

Salary, health and retirement increases:  $80.2

AlaskaCare increase from $1908 to $2030.11 per member per month:  $13.2

FY2026 3% cost of living adjustment for employees not covered by a collective bargaining agreement:  $47.7

FY2026 PERS rate adjustment from 26.76% to 28.33%:  $19.3

Transfer Authority to Facility Rent, Operations, and Maintenance to Adhere to Alaska Statute 37.07.020(e)
Trout -56.0 0.0 0.0 -56.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

1002 Fed Rcpts -20.0
1003 GF/Match -36.0

Transfer authority to Facility Rent, Operations, and Maintenance to adhere to Alaska Statute 37.07.020(e) Annual Facility Maintenance, Operations, and Repairs.

Align Authority with Anticipated Expenditures
LIT 0.0 -85.2 0.0 85.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0
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Change Record Detail - Multiple Scenarios with Descriptions
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Commissioner's Office (3304)
RDU: Departmental Support Services (715)

Positions
Scenario/Change
Record Title

Trans
Type

Totals Personal
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, Benefits Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP

Align personal services and services authority. The remaining personal services authority is sufficient to fund anticipated expenditures.

Subtotal 2,537.1 2,062.4 127.9 301.8 45.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10 0 1

*****************************************   Changes From FY2026 Governor Adjusted Base To FY2026 Governor   *****************************************

  Totals 2,537.1 2,062.4 127.9 301.8 45.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10 0 1
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Travel
Component: Commissioner's Office (3304)

Line
Number Line Name

FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

2000 Travel 78.2 127.9 127.9

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

2000 Travel Detail Totals 78.2 127.9 127.9

2000 In-State Employee Travel In-state employee travel cost. This
includes airfare, surface
transportation, lodging, meals, and
incidentals.

68.9 101.3 101.3

2002 Out of State Employee Travel 9.3 26.6 26.6
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Services
Component: Commissioner's Office (3304)

Line
Number Line Name

FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3000 Services 1,010.3 272.6 301.8

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3000 Services Detail Totals 1,010.3 272.6 301.8

3000 Education Services 13.3 0.0 0.0

3001 Financial Services 8.3 5.0 5.0

3003 Information Technology Software licensing fees, renewal,
and maintenance costs.

23.8 50.0 50.0

3004 Telecommunications Miscellaneous telecommunications
services.

7.4 10.0 10.0

3005 Health Services 1.5 0.0 0.0

3006 Delivery Services Freight, courier, and postage costs. 2.0 5.5 5.5

3007 Advertising and Promotions Advertising, printing, and binding
costs.

0.5 0.0 0.0

3008 Utilities 0.9 0.0 0.0

3009 Structure/Infrastructure/Land 360.6 0.0 0.0

3010 Equipment/Machinery 0.0 52.2 52.2

3011 Other Services 1.5 0.0 85.2

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

58.6 4.0 28.0

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

FCS - Information Technology
Services (3328)

Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 15.0 15.0

3018 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide 5.1 0.0 0.0

3018 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Telecommunications

Law - Department-wide 0.0 0.5 0.5
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Services
Component: Commissioner's Office (3304)

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3000 Services Detail Totals 1,010.3 272.6 301.8

3021 Inter-Agency Mail Admin - Department-wide Department of Administration for
central mailroom services.

0.2 0.3 0.3

3022 Inter-Agency Human Resources Admin - Department-wide Interagency agreement with the
Department of Administration,
Division of Personnel for human
resources support.

10.8 3.0 3.0

3023 Inter-Agency Building Leases Trans - Department-wide 70.0 80.0 0.0

3024 Inter-Agency Legal Law - Department-wide 66.5 0.0 0.0

3026 Inter-Agency Insurance Admin - Department-wide Interagency agreement for risk
management.

1.4 2.8 2.8

3027 Inter-Agency Financial Admin - Department-wide 0.0 6.0 6.0

3028 Inter-Agency Americans with
Disabilities Act Compliance

Admin - Department-wide Americans with Disabilities Act
compliance.

0.2 0.2 0.2

3037 State Equipment Fleet Trans - Department-wide 5.4 4.5 4.5

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

10.8 0.0 0.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Administrative Services (3305) Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

5.3 0.0 0.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Alaska Psychiatric Institute
(311)

Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

299.6 0.0 0.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Information Technology
Services (3328)

Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

47.8 15.0 15.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Public Affairs (3329) Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

8.8 3.5 3.5

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Health - Information Technology
Services (2754)

Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

0.0 15.0 15.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Labor - Department-wide Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

0.0 0.1 0.1
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Commodities
Component: Commissioner's Office (3304)

Line
Number Line Name

FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

4000 Commodities 73.2 45.0 45.0

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

4000 Commodities Detail Totals 73.2 45.0 45.0

4000 Business 61.2 45.0 45.0

4002 Household/Institutional 1.7 0.0 0.0

4006 Signs and Markers 5.9 0.0 0.0

4021 Commodity Management Allocation 4.4 0.0 0.0
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Revenue Detail (1681)
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Commissioner's Office (3304)

Revenue Type (OMB Fund Code)
   Revenue Source Component Comment FY2024 Actuals

FY2025
Management Plan FY2026 Governor

5002 Fed Rcpts (1002 Fed Rcpts) 860.8 806.1 811.1
5019 Federal - Miscellaneous Grants 860.8 806.1 811.1

5007 I/A Rcpts (1007 I/A Rcpts) 280.5 270.5 280.8
5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Administrative Services

(3305)
3.4 0.0 0.0

5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Alaska Pioneer Homes
Management (3324)

1.3 0.0 0.0

5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Alaska Psychiatric Institute
(3311)

49.2 0.0 0.0

5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Bethel Youth Facility (3310) 5.3 0.0 0.0
5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Children's Services

Management (3321)
9.4 0.0 0.0

5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Commissioner's Office
(3304)

0.0 270.5 280.8

5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Facilities Management
(3331)

0.4 0.0 0.0

5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Fairbanks Youth Facility
(3308)

6.0 0.0 0.0

5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Front Line Social Workers
(3318)

81.4 0.0 0.0

5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Information Technology
Services (3328)

4.5 0.0 0.0

5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Johnson Youth Center (3309) 6.0 0.0 0.0
5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Kenai Peninsula Youth

Facility (3320)
2.9 0.0 0.0

5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Mat-Su Youth Facility (3319) 3.2 0.0 0.0
5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - McLaughlin Youth Center

(3307)
22.1 0.0 0.0

5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Pioneer Homes (3323) 66.0 0.0 0.0
5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Probation Services (3314) 19.0 0.0 0.0
5301 Inter-Agency Receipts FCS - Public Affairs (3329) 0.4 0.0 0.0

6003 G/F Match (1003 GF/Match) 0.1 1,349.3 1,358.2
6102 Match - Prior Year Reimbursement

Recovery
0.1 0.0 0.0
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Revenue Detail (1681)
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Commissioner's Office (3304)

Revenue Type (OMB Fund Code)
   Revenue Source Component Comment FY2024 Actuals

FY2025
Management Plan FY2026 Governor

6103 Match - Miscellaneous 0.0 1,349.3 1,358.2

6092 MHTAAR (1092 MHTAAR) 537.6 0.0 87.0
6691 Mental Health Trust Auth Auth Rec -

Miscellaneous
537.6 0.0 87.0
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Inter-Agency Services (1682)
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Commissioner's Office (3304)

FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

Component Totals 590.5 149.9 93.9
With Department of Administration 87.1 16.3 40.3

With Department of Family and
Community Services

361.5 33.5 33.5

With Department of Law 66.5 0.5 0.5
With Department of Transportation

and Public Facilities
75.4 84.5 4.5

With Department of Health 0.0 15.0 15.0
With Department of Labor and

Workforce Development
0.0 0.1 0.1

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

58.6 4.0 28.0

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

FCS - Information Technology
Services (3328)

Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 15.0 15.0

3018 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide 5.1 0.0 0.0

3018 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Telecommunications

Law - Department-wide 0.0 0.5 0.5

3021 Inter-Agency Mail Admin - Department-wide Department of Administration for
central mailroom services.

0.2 0.3 0.3

3022 Inter-Agency Human Resources Admin - Department-wide Interagency agreement with the
Department of Administration,
Division of Personnel for human
resources support.

10.8 3.0 3.0

3023 Inter-Agency Building Leases Trans - Department-wide 70.0 80.0 0.0

3024 Inter-Agency Legal Law - Department-wide 66.5 0.0 0.0

3026 Inter-Agency Insurance Admin - Department-wide Interagency agreement for risk
management.

1.4 2.8 2.8

3027 Inter-Agency Financial Admin - Department-wide 0.0 6.0 6.0
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Inter-Agency Services (1682)
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Commissioner's Office (3304)

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3028 Inter-Agency Americans with
Disabilities Act Compliance

Admin - Department-wide Americans with Disabilities Act
compliance.

0.2 0.2 0.2

3037 State Equipment Fleet Trans - Department-wide 5.4 4.5 4.5

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

10.8 0.0 0.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Administrative Services (3305) Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

5.3 0.0 0.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Alaska Psychiatric Institute
(311)

Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

299.6 0.0 0.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Information Technology
Services (3328)

Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

47.8 15.0 15.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Public Affairs (3329) Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

8.8 3.5 3.5

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Health - Information Technology
Services (2754)

Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

0.0 15.0 15.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Labor - Department-wide Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

0.0 0.1 0.1
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Personal Services Expenditure Detail
Department of Family and Community Services

Scenario: FY2026 Governor (22363)
Component: Commissioner's Office (3304)

RDU: Departmental Support Services (715)

PCN Job Class Title Time
Status

Retire
Code

Barg
Unit

Location Salary
Sched

Range /
Step

Comp
Months

Split /
Count

Annual
Salaries

COLA Premium
Pay

Annual
Benefits

Total Costs UGF
Amount

060615 Project Coordinator FT A XE Juneau N05 24F 12.0 127,394 0 0 78,924 206,318 115,458
060670 Sp Asst Commr 2 FT A XE Juneau N05 23J / K 12.0 125,861 5,393 0 78,268 209,522 117,251
063001 Deputy Commissioner FT A XE Juneau N05 28M / N 12.0 174,038 7,190 0 98,897 280,125 156,761
064002 Administrative Assistant 2 FT A GP Juneau 205 14G 12.0 65,169 0 0 46,976 112,145 62,758
064112 Sp Asst Commr 2 FT A XE Juneau N05 23K / L 12.0 127,294 5,454 0 78,881 211,629 118,430
06T163 Project Analyst FT A XE Anchorage N00 22A / B 12.0 92,781 3,975 0 64,103 160,859 90,018
06T202 Program Coordinator FT A XE Fairbanks N03 22F / J 12.0 127,491 5,462 0 78,966 211,919 118,592
06X121 Project Coordinator FT A XE Juneau N05 21F 12.0 104,033 4,457 0 68,921 177,411 99,281
260001 Commissioner FT A XE Anchorage N00 0 12.0 168,695 7,228 0 96,609 272,532 152,512
260005 Executive Secretary 3 FT A XE Juneau N05 16J / K 12.0 79,360 3,400 0 58,356 141,116 78,970
26N23010 Administrative Assistant 2 NP N GP Anchorage 200 14B 12.0 52,182 0 0 26,632 78,814 44,105

Total Total Salary Costs: 1,244,298
Positions New Deleted Total COLA: 42,559

Full Time Positions: 10 0 0 Total Premium Pay: 0
Part Time Positions: 0 0 0 Total Benefits: 775,533

Non Permanent Positions: 1 0 0
Positions in Component: 11 0 0 Total Pre-Vacancy: 2,062,390

Minus Vacancy Adjustment of 0.00%: (0)
Total Post-Vacancy: 2,062,390

Total Component Months: 132.0 Plus Lump Sum Premium Pay: 0

Personal Services Line 100: 2,062,390

PCN Funding Sources: Pre-Vacancy Post-Vacancy Percent
1002 Federal Receipts 644,146 644,146 31.23%
1003 General Fund Match 1,154,134 1,154,134 55.96%
1007 Interagency Receipts 264,110 264,110 12.81%
Total PCN Funding: 2,062,390 2,062,390 100.00%

Note: If a position is split, an asterisk (*) will appear in the Split/Count column. If the split position is also counted in the component, two asterisks (**) will appear in this column.
[No valid job title] appearing in the Job Class Title indicates that the PCN has an invalid class code or invalid range for the class code effective date of this scenario.
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FY2026 Governor
Department of Family and Community Services
Departmental Support Services
Commissioner’s Office

260001
Commissioner

30 EX
Anchorage

064112
Special Assistant To 
The Commissioner 2 

23 PX
Juneau

260005
Executive Secretary 3

16 PX
Juneau

063001
Deputy Commissioner

28 PX
Juneau
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